

No. 23–20165

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

BAY AREA UNITARIAN UNIVERSALIST CHURCH; DRINK HOUSTON BETTER, L.L.C.,
doing business as Antidote Coffee; PERK YOU LATER, L.L.C.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

HARRIS COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY KIM OGG; COUNTY SHERIFF ED GONZALEZ;
WEBSTER ACTING CHIEF PETE BACON; CHIEF OF HOUSTON POLICE DEPARTMENT
TROY FINNER,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Texas Houston Division
(Case Nos. 4:20-cv-3081)
The Honorable Ewing Werlein, Jr., Presiding.

**PRINCIPAL BRIEF OF APPELLEE WEBSTER
CHIEF OF POLICE PETE BACON**

WILLIAM S. HELFAND
JUSTIN CARL PFEIFFER
24 Greenway Plaza, Suite 1400
Houston, Texas 77046
[Tel.] (713) 659-6767
[Fax] (713) 759-6830

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE WEBSTER POLICE CHIEF PETE BACON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate Of Interested Persons ii

Statement Regarding Oral Argumentv

Table Of Authorities viii

Jurisdictional Statement1

Statement Of The Issues1

Statement Of The Case2

 I. Basic Facts3

 A. Statutory Background.....3

 B. The Webster Police Department provides the Church the same
 police protection as everyone else.....4

 II. Relevant Procedural History.....8

Standard of Review11

Summary of the Argument.....14

Argument.....16

 I. The District Court did not error in concluding the Church lacked
 standing to assert the Church’s Claims against Webster Police
 Chief Bacon16

 A. The District Court correctly held the Church lacks standing.....17

 1. Because the Webster Police Department provides police
 protection regardless of whether the Church chooses to
 comply with the Acts’ option for written notice, the Church
 cannot establish the injury-in-fact element of standing.18

 2. Even if the Church could somehow concoct an injury on these
 facts, it is not attributable to Webster Police Chief Bacon.22

 3. Because a favorable decision would not alter the Webster
 Police Department’s treatment of the Church, the Church
 cannot demonstrate the redressability element of standing.23

 B. The Court should affirm the district court’s dismissal of the
 Church’s claims against Webster Police Chief Bacon because the
 Church merely seeks an impermissible advisory opinion.....25

II. The District Court did not error in denying the Church’s motion for leave to amend Appellants filed literally on the eve of the dispositive motion deadline	26
A. The Church’s proposed amendment is futile.	26
B. The Church cannot establish good cause to file an amended complaint nearly a full year after the scheduling order’s deadline on the eve of the dispositive motions’ deadline.	28
Conclusion	31
Certificate of Electronic Compliance.....	32
Certificate of Compliance with the Type-Volume Limit	33
Certificate of Service	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	17
<i>Ass’n of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now v. Fowler</i> , 178 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	23
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	17
<i>Daniel v. Ferguson</i> , 839 F.2d 1124 (5th Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	17
<i>Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n v. Serv. Temps Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2012)	13, 29
<i>Evans v. Tubbe</i> , 657 F.2d 661 (5th Cir. 1981)	12
<i>Fahim v. Marriott Hotel Servs., Inc.</i> , 551 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2008)	13, 29
<i>Fighting Finest, Inc. v. Bratton</i> , 95 F.3d 224 (2d Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Filgueira v. US Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 734 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2013)	13, 30
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	25
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dall.</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....	16

In re Gee,
 941 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 2019)17

Gunn v. Minton,
 568 U.S. 251 (2013).....16

Hafer v. Melo,
 502 U.S. 21 (1991).....2

Hill v. City of Houston, Tex.,
 789 F.2d 1103 (5th Cir. 1986), *aff'd*, 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....24

Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc. v. Dep’t of Treasury,
 946 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2019)23, 24

Irwin v. Veterans Admin.,
 874 F.2d 1092 (5th Cir. 1989) (*accord Cell Sci. Sys. Corp. v. La. Health Serv.*, 804 F. App’x 260 (5th Cir. 2020)).....12

King Ranch, Inc. v. United States,
 946 F.2d 35 (5th Cir. 1991)24

Layfield v. Bill Heard Chevrolet Co.,
 607 F.2d 1097 (5th Cir. 1979), *cert. denied*, 446 U.S. 939 (1980)29

Lewis v. Tex. Instruments,
 No. 3:12-cv-4577-L-BN, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96152
 (N.D. Tex. Jun. 23, 2014)30

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....23, 24

Lyng v. Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agr. Implement Workers of Am., UAW,
 485 U.S. 360 (1988).....21

McLaughlin v. Lindemann,
 853 F.2d 1307 (5th Cir. 1988)24

Moran v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia,
 27 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 1994)15

N.A.A.C.P. v. City of Kyle,
626 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2014)17

OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas,
867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)17

Phelan v. Laramie Cnty. Cmty. Coll. Bd. of Trustees,
235 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2000)21

Planned Parenthood Gulf Coast Inc. v. Phillips,
5 F.4th 568 (5th Cir. 2021)16

Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,
555 U.S. 460 (2009).....18

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997).....25

Raj v. La. State Univ.,
714 F.3d 322 (5th Cir. 2013)11

Ramming v. United States,
281 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2001)11

Robinson v. TCI/US W. Commc’ns.,
117 F.3d 900 (5th Cir. 1997)12

S. Recycling, L.L.C. v. Aguilar (In re S. Recycling, L.L.C.),
982 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2020)11

S&W Enters., L.L.C. v. SouthTrust Bank of Ala., NA,
315 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2003)13

Sheldon v. Sill,
49 U.S. (8 How.) 441 (1850)16

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976).....22

Smith v. EMC Corp.,
393 F.3d 590 (5th Cir. 2004)15, 28

In re Southmark Corp.,
88 F.3d 311 (5th Cir. 1996)26

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016).....18

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....22

Stringer v. Whitley,
942 F.3d 715 (5th Cir. 2019)20

Tenth St. Residential Ass’n v. City of Dall.,
968 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 2020)17

Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott,
978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020)26

Thomas v. State,
855 S.W.2d 212 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1993, no writ)28

Universal Amusement Co. v. Vance,
587 F.2d 159 (5th Cir. 1978), *aff’d*, 445 U.S. 308 (1980).....24

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....23

Waller v. Hanlon,
922 F.3d 590 (5th Cir. 2019)19

Williamson v. Tucker,
645 F.2d 404 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 897 (1981).....12

Wimm v. Jack Eckerd Corp.,
3 F.3d 137 (5th Cir. 1993)26, 30

Wolcott v. Sebelius,
635 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 2011)11

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I18, 21, 25

U.S. Const. amend. XI8

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

TEX. PEN. CODE § 30.05 4

TEX. PEN. CODE § 30.06 2, 3, 4, 28

TEX. PEN. CODE § 30.06(a) 3

TEX. PEN. CODE § 30.06(c)(3)(A) 4

TEX. PEN. CODE § 30.06(c)(3)(B) 6, 14, 20

TEX. PEN. CODE § 30.07 2, 3, 4

TEX. PEN. CODE § 30.07(a) 3

TEX. PEN. CODE § 30.07(c)(3)(A) 4

TEX. PEN. CODE ANN. § 1.07(a)(11) (Vernon Supp. 2004–05) 27

TEX. PEN. CODE ANN. § 30.05(a) (Vernon Supp. 2004–05) 27

TEX. PEN. CODE ANN. 30.05(b)(2)(A) (Vernon Supp. 2004–05) 27

RULES

FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 12 11

FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 12(b)(1) 8, 10, 11

FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 12(b)(6) 8

FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 12(c) 9, 10, 29

FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 15(a) 13, 30

FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 15(a)(1) 13

FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 15(a)(2) 15, 28

FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 16(b) 13

FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 16(b)(4)	<i>passim</i>
FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 25(d)(3)	34
FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(a)(5)	33
FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(a)(6)	33
FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(a)(2)(b).....	33
FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(a)(7)(B)	33
FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(f).....	33
FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(g).....	33
FIFTH CIRCUIT RULE 25.2.1	32
FIFTH CIRCUIT RULE 25.2.13	34
FIFTH CIRCUIT RULE 25.2.5.....	32
FIFTH CIRCUIT RULES 32.2	33
FIFTH CIRCUIT RULES 32.3	33
